recognizes the lease payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-
line basis over the lease term.

– 8 –

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 were recognized based on the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January
1, 2019 and presented separately in the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at June 30, 2019.

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liabilities, adjusted by
the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the lease recognized in
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position immediately before January
1, 2019. All these assets were assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that
date. Right-of-use assets are included in the line item of property, plant and equipment.

The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 are as
follows:

Condensed consolidated statement
of financial position (extract)

As at
December

31, 2018 (as
previously
presented)

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16

As at
January

1, 2019 as
restated

US’000 US’000 US’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,202 19,230 57,432
Deposits and prepayments 1,032 (296) 736

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 2,934 (108) 2,826

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (16,495) (16,495)

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (2,331) (2,331)

– 9 –

The lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 reconciled to the operating lease
commitments as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

US$’000
(Unaudited)

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at December 31, 2018 29,541
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019 4.1%

Discounted operating lease commitments at January 1, 2019 19,098
Less:
Commitments relating to short-term leases and those leases with a

remaining lease term ending on or before December 31, 2019 (272)